
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 June 2018 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Noel McMenamin, Constitutional Services, Tel: 0115 8764304   
Direct Dial: 0115 8764304 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Councillor Graham Chapman – other Council business 
Councillor Dave Liversidge – leave 
Councillor Dave Trimble - leave 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 22 May 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT  
Report of Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and 
Commercial Services 
 

9 - 28 

5  PRE-AUDIT CORPORATE FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2017/18  
Report of Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and 
Commercial Services 
 

29 - 62 

6  THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years 
 

63 - 72 

7  ADOPTION OF THE CITY'S NEW HOUSING STRATEGY  73 - 182 

Public Document Pack



Report of Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning 
 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE FOR THE REASONS LISTED IN THE AGENDA PAPERS. THEY HAVE BEEN 
INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE 
ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 May 2018 from 2.00 pm - 
2.33 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 
David Bishop Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
 Development and Growth 
Anne Marie Barclay Project Manager 
Candida Brudenell Corporate Director, Strategy and Resources 
Ian Curryer Chief Executive 
Raista Chudasama Principal Transport Planner 
Richard Hamblin Castle Project Director 
Nigel Hawkins Head of Culture and Libraries 
Zahur Khan Director of Traffic and Transport 
Rebecca Langton Executive Officer to Leader of the Council 
Noel McMenamin Governance Officer 
Alison Michalska Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Tanya Najuk Head of Asset Management 
Craig Stanley Majority Support Officer 
Keri Usherwood Portfolio Communications Manager 
Andy Vaughan Corporate Director, Commercial and Operations 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
4 June 2018. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – leave 
Councillor Sally Longford - leave 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 22.05.18 

2 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018 were agreed as a true record and 
they were signed by the Chair. 
 
4  NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLES (ULEV) 

FLEET PROJECT - KEY DECISION 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Transport and HR introduced a report, requesting approval to 
accept grant funding to reduce nitrogen dioxide levels, to use this funding introduce a 
number of specialist Ultra- Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV) in Nottingham City and to 
create a Centre of Excellence for ULEV services.   
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1)  accept the external Joint Air Quality Unit grant award to contribute to the 

replacement of Nottingham City fleet vehicles from diesel to Ultra Low 
Emission Vehicles and to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of 
Development & Growth to sign the grant agreement; 

 
(2) approve the project allocations as set out in Table 1 and Table 2 in 

Appendix A to the report; 
 
(3) delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Commercial & Operations 

to make variations to the delivery programme, where necessary; 
 
(4) approve setting up a new procurement framework for the supply of fleet 

vehicles for Nottingham City Council and other Local Authorities and to 
award call–off contracts under the framework; 

 
(5) approve the initiation of procurement activities, and delegate authority to 

the Corporate Director of Commercial & Operations to appoint preferred 
suppliers for the supply of fleet vehicles following the completion of 
appropriate procurement tendering activity. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 

To meet the Council Plan objectives around air quality and carbon reduction to achieve 
air quality improvements, and to contribute to the City Council’s aspirations for becoming 
a Low Emission City. 

To increase the number of ULEVs on the City’s fleet to be increased, enhancing the 
current Vehicle Replacement Programme, and delivering significant operational cost 
savings an
[...]
citizens/service users):  
This report sets out the 2017/18 performance in respect of the management of the Council’s 

external debt and investments (i.e. treasury management). The key issues are: 
• the balance of external debt increased by £76.7m to £865.6m (see section 4.4);  
• the average rate of interest payable on the debt portfolio increased from 3.270% at 31 

March 2017 to 3.398% at 31 March 2018 (see section 4.4); 
• the average rate of interest earned on short-term investments in 2017/18 was 0.324%.  

This is benchmarked against the 7 day London Inter-bank (LIBID) rate provided by the 
Bank of England, which averaged 0.310% for the same period (see section 4.8); 

• the latest budget estimate for 2017/18 was £69.394m against an actual General Fund 
Treasury Management expenditure of £69.174m (see section 5.1). 

• there were no breaches of the Prudential Indicators in 2017/18 (see section 4.11). 
• the Treasury Management Strategy was revised in 2017/18 to increase the Prudential 

Indicators for the limits on external debt (see section 4.11.7) and to revise the 2017/18 
debt repayment strategy (see section 4.12). 

 

Exempt information:  State ‘None’ or complete the following 
None. 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To note the performance information in relation to Treasury Management for 2017/18.      
      

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The treasury management function is governed by provisions set out under 

Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, whereby the City Council must have 
regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Code of Practice. Under 
the latter Code, an annual report is required to be submitted to and 
considered by councillors.   

 
1.2 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 was approved by 

full Council on 5 March 2017.   
 
1.3 The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 

therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds
[...]
value of the decision: £25.207m 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): Throughout March-April 2018 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Strategic Regeneration and Development 
Schools 
Planning and Housing 
Community Services 
Energy, Sustainability and Customer 
Jobs, Growth and Transport 
Adults, Health and Community Sector 
Children, Early Intervention and Early Years 
Leisure and Culture 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out the City Council’s pre-audit General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) revenue outturn and Capital Programme for 2017/18.  It is an important component of the 
City Council’s financial management and governance framework setting out the Council’s year-
end financial position for 2017/18. 
 
The City Council, like all other local authorities across the country, has seen a substantial and 
sustained reduction in Government funding because of austerity policies.  Alongside this 
reduction in grant income, Nottingham has seen increased demand for a number of services, for 
example Adult Social Care and Children in Care.  This has resulted in the Council having to make 
savings totalling £232.7m between 2010/11 and 2017/18. 
 
The 2017/18 draft outturn is showing a net overspend of £4.215m. 
  
The final Statement of Accounts will be considered by the Audit Committee in July 2018 at the 
conclusion of the external audit. 

Exempt information:  State ‘None’ or complete the following 
None. 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To note: 
a. The pre-audit revenue outturn overspend of £4.215m for 2017/18 as set out in 

paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A; 
Page 29

Agenda Item 5



b. The portfolio variances +/- £50k as set out in Appendix B; 
c. The discretionary rate relief granted in 2017/18 detailed in paragraph 2.11; 
d. The capital outturn as detailed in Appendix F and explanations of variances over 

£0.100m as detailed in Appendix G; 
e. The additions to the Capital Programme detailed in Table 11; 
f. The refreshed Capital Programme, including planned and proposed as set out in 

paragraph 2.18 (Tables 13 to 14). 

2 To approve: 
a. The movements of resources set out in paragraph 2.5 and Appendix D; 
b. The net movement on earmarked reserves, as set out in paragraph 2.7 and Appendix 

E; 
c. The HRA outturn for 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 2.8; 
d. Write-offs in excess of £10,000, totalling £1.509m where all options for recovery have 

been exhausted, as set out in paragraph 2.10; 
e. Additional costs of £0.879m in relation to various capital schemes set out in paragraph 

2.17 

3 To note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency as set out in paragraph 
2.3.      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 It enables formal monitoring of progress against the 2017/18 budget and the impact 

of actual and planned management action. 
 

1.2 The approval of virements of budgets is required by corporate financial procedures.   
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The 2017/18 revenue budget was approved by City Council in March 2017.  

Monitoring and forecasting reports have been considered by executive councillors 
throughout 2017/18.  This report summarises the pre-audit outturn position for the 
revenue elements of the General Fund and HRA.  Some report tables may not sum 
exactly due to rounding. 

 
2.2 General Fund Revenue 
 The reduction in the Council’s overall funding envelope has resulted in budgets 

becoming increasingly difficult to achieve and this has been the case for 2017/18, 
the majority of the overspends are within the demand led areas.  

 
There have been a number of financial challenges in 2017/18, which has resulted 
in corporate mitigations and specific management action.  These are detailed in 
previous quarterly monitoring reports and consist largely of one off measures. 

 
The pre-audit corporate outtu
[...]
of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure: Revenue   Capital 

Total value of the decision:  £961,000 in 2018/19 

Wards affected: All  

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s):  

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Strategic Regeneration and Development 
Schools 
Planning and Housing 
Community Services 
Energy, Sustainability and Customer 
Jobs, Growth and Transport 
Adults, Health and Community Sector 
Children, Early Intervention and Early Years 
Leisure and Culture 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exempt information:  State ‘None’ or complete the following 
None  

Recommendation(s):  

1. to agree in principle that a Regional Adoption Agency for Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham 
and Nottinghamshire councils be established to operate a shared adoption service; 

 
2. to agree that a detailed business case regarding this proposed model between the four 

local authorities be prepared by the strategic leads from each local authority, and that a 
further report be submitted to The Executive Board to agree the Business Case; 
 

3. To endorse the hosting offer made by Nottinghamshire County Council as the most 
appropriate option to progress this development; 

 
4. To agree that further work be undertaken to finalise the position regarding the workforce 

that move into the Regional Adoption Agency.  
 
 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The Government has stated its intention that all individual local authority 

adoption agencies be combined into regional adoption agencies (RAAs) by 
2020.  The rationale is that, with 180 adoption agencies placing children in 
England, the system is too fragmented, and this has led to delay for children.  
Regionalisation should improve outcomes for children, adopters and adoptive 
families.  
 

1.2 Provision has been made in the Education and Adoption Act 2016 (amending 
the Adoption and Children Act 2002), to ensure that regionalisation takes place. 
The Secretary of State “may give directions requiring one or more local 
authorities in England to make arrangements for all or any” of their adoption 
functions “to be carried out on their behalf by one of those authorities, or one or 
more other adoption agencies.”  To date six regional adoption agencies have 
been established in England which provide services to 30 local authorities.  The 
vast majority of local authorities in England are engaged with the funded 
programme for regionalising adoption. The minister has recently written to every 
local authority in England to re-state the government position that all authorities 
are expected to be members of a Regional Adoption Agency by 2020. 

 
1.3 The principles of regional adoption agencies are: 

 To provide all children with an adoptive family that meets their needs. 

 To ensure that those affected by adoption receive the information, support 
and advice that they need to understand their adoption journey. 

 To ensure that families are well prepared, enabled and supported to care for 
the children with plans for adoption. 
 

1.4  The aims are to ensure: 

 Early identification of children for whom adoption is the right option 

 Timely placement of children including sibling groups and older children 

 Sustainable placements with timely and appropriate support as needed 

 A sufficient range and number of adopters to meet children’s needs 

 A range of different adoptions placement types e.g. foster to adopt 

 A well performing and improving service, evidenced in the adoption scorecard, 
productivity and timeliness. 
 

1.5 Seven local authorities (Lincolnshire, Leicestershire (also provides adoption 
services for Rutland), Leicester, Derbyshire, Derby, Nottinghamshire and 
Nottingham) began participation in the DfE funded RAA programme in 
October 2015. The East Midlands Regional Adoption Agency (EMRAA) 
partnership also includes three voluntary adoption agencies (Faith in Families, 
Family Care and Coram).  

 
1.6 EMRAA has made good progress in developing adoption functions which 

draw on excellent and innovative practice.  Developments include the setting 
up of permanence teams in many of the partner local authorities and in 
establishing the D2N2 pilot for Derbyshire, Derby, Nottinghamshire and 
Nottingham.  Good progress is also being made in aligning ways of working in 
respect of adopter recruitment, matching and adoption support across the 
EMRAA footprint.  

 

Page 64



1.7 BDO, the financial consultants engaged by EMRAA, reviewed the local 
authorities spend on adoption activity.  This work provides the basis to set out 
the business case for the D2N2 RAA.   

 
1.8 One of the key principles of the D2N2 model is that it will be delivered at no  

additional cost to the authorities involved    
 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The D2N2 RAA is being developed within the wider partnership of the East 

Midlands regional adoption agency (EMRAA) project (which includes Lincolnshire, 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland councils).  Options for regional adoption 
arrangements were considered by the EMRAA project governance board in 
December 2017 in the context of the preferred approach of each local authority 
(following consultation with lead members and directors of children’s services).  
The strategic leads of each local authority agreed that the preferred option is to 
develop a formal RAA for D2N2 and a regional adoption ‘arrangement’ for 
Lincolnshire, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland councils.  
  

2.2 Effectively this provides for a twin-track approach to regionalisation for the EMRAA 
partnership where D2N2 constitutes a formal shared service and the L3R group 
seeks to establish protocols
[...]

£325k of which £210k was funded by the Adoption Support Fund. Access to the 
Adoption Support Fund will cease in 2020. 
 
The D2N2 RAA is likely to assist in sustaining (or improving) adoption support 
provision through economies of scale and joint commissioning of therapeutic 
support. 
 

2.12  Further discussion and analysis is required to determine whether the remit of the 
RAA should include the following functions: 

 Adoption allowances 

 Letter box (post adoption contact) 

 Step parent and inter-country adoptions 

 Foster to adopt and concurrent adoption placements 

 Addition Panel functions (e.g. matching and agency decisions, legal and medical 
advice) 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 As indicated above there is a legal requirement to form the Regional Adoption 

Agency. A range of models have been considered with the one proposed in this 
document appearing to offer the best potential to meet local need.  
 

4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 
VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
(Christine Green – Senior Commercial Business Partner) 
 

4.1 The project aims to deliver the RAA within the current funding envelope for 
staffing for recruitment, matching and adoption support services. The total 
budget for the D2N2 group is in the region of £7m per annum.  

 
4.2 There is ongoing financial modelling to finalise the funding formula for 

participating local authorities. In addition, the learning from established RAAs 
supports this.  The Project Governance Board continues to receive support 
from the DfE coach who periodically attends Project Governance Board 
meetings.   
 

Page 67



4.3 Nottingham has submitted an indicative budget of £0.961m based on the 
2018/19 Adoption budget.  This excludes a number of functions that are still 
under review such as adoption allowances.   

 
4.4 The EMRAA is still embryonic and further analysis is required to ascertain 

costs that are more accurate. These include: 
 
[...]
nt 
Schools 
Planning and Housing 
Community Services 
Energy, Sustainability and Customer 
Jobs, Growth and Transport 
Adults, Health and Community Sector 
Children, Early Intervention and Early Years 
Leisure and Culture 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The new housing strategy sets out the vision for housing in the next three years and identifies the 
housing priorities for the city via five key themes. The title of the document is “Quality Homes for 
All”, which articulates the vision that all our citizens should be able to live in a good quality home, 
irrespective of its tenure. 
 
 

Exempt information:  None 

Recommendation(s):  

1  That Executive Board: 
 
(a) considers the Strategy document, the priorities it identifies and the actions for delivery and; 
 
(b) adopts the Strategy. 
      

 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7

mailto:graham.demax@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Housing is a key issue which impacts on a range of citizen outcomes. Whilst it 

is not a statutory requirement for a local housing authority to have a housing 
strategy, it is important that the Council provides a vision for housing in the city, 
identifies the priorities for the next few years and gives a lead for the many 
partners with whom we work. The Council’s extant housing strategy was 
adopted in 2013, and given the changes that have taken place in the housing 
world since that time, an updated document is essential. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The new housing strategy sets out the context, evidence, key drivers, and priorities 

for the city which have determined our activity over the next three years. The 
strategy is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2.2   The two most important objectives for the strategy relate to those identified in the 

current Council Plan: the delivery of 2,500 new homes that Nottingham people can 
afford to buy or rent (and how delivery will continue beyond 2019), and the 
implementation of a selective licensing scheme in the private rented sector. 

 
2.3   The strategy has five main themes. These are: 
 

 Delivering the new homes the city needs across all tenures 

 Maintaining and making best use of the existing stock 

 Tackling homelessness and meeting specialist housing needs 

 Delivering better health outcomes through housing 

 Making a contribution to strong communities and neighbourhoods 
 
 

2.4 The themes for the new strategy were initially developed through a group 
comprising the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Heritage, the Chief 
Executive of Nottingham City Homes and the Corporate Director for Development 
and Growth. This group has acted as a steering group during the development of 
the strategy. 

 
2.5 A number of other officers across the Council who have a key role in all matters 

relevant to housing were consulted on the content of the strategy early in its drafting 
and helped shape the public consultation version. 

 
2.6   A public consultation on the strategy took place in April and May this year. This 

comprised a short online survey, with the opportunity to make wider comments. 
There was a very good response to the consultation, demonstrating the high level of 
interest in housing as an issue for the City. Where appropriate, some comments 
have led to changes to the document. The outcomes of the consultation are shown 
in Appendix 2 
 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To not adopt a housing strategy: rejected as the document provides a clear 

direction for housing in the city and provides an opportunity for progress to be 
tracked. 

 

Page 74



4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE 
FOR MONEY/VAT) 

 
4.1 The adoption of the housing strategy itself has no specific financial implications 

as it does not commit the City Council to any specific sch
[...]
RATE FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2017/18
	6 The Development of the Regional Adoption Agency
	7 Adoption of the City's new Housing Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Adoption of the City's new Housing Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Adoption of the City's new Housing Strategy
	Enc. 3 for Adoption of the City's new Housing Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 June 2018 from 2.00 pm - 
2.26 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 
Theresa Channell 
Ian Curryer 
Graham De Max 
Rebecca Langton 

- Head of Strategic Finance 
- Chief Executive 
- Housing Partnership Manager 
- Executive Officer to the Leader 

Noel McMenamin 
Alison Michalska 

- Governance Officer 
- Corporate Director, Children and Adults 

Laura Pattman 
Paul Seddon 
Craig Stanley 
Keri Usherwood 
Andy Vaughan 

- Strategic Director of Finance 
- Chief Planner 
- Majority Support Officer 
- Portfolio Communications Manager 
- Corporate Director, Commercial and Operations 

 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
29 June 2018. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – other Council business 
Councillor Dave Liversidge – leave 
Councillor Dave Trimble – leave 
Councillor Jane Urquhart – work commitments 
 
David Bishop 
Candida Brudenell 
 



Executive Board - 19.06.18 

2 

11  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
12  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 were agreed as a true record and 
they were signed by the Chair. 
 
13  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Resources and Commercial Services, setting out performance for 2017/18 in respect 
of the Council’s external debt and investments. 
 
There were no breaches of Prudential indicators in 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED to note the performance information in relation to Treasury 
Management for 2017/18. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice that councillors consider an annual 
report on the treasury management function. 
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 was approved by full 
Council on 5 March 2017. 
 
The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money. The report 
covers treasury activity and associated monitoring to control the financial risk to 
which the Council is exposed.  
 
Other options considered 
 
Management of the Council’s debt and investment portfolio are under continual 
review. 
 
14  PRE-AUDIT CORPORATE FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2017/18 

 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Resources and Commercial Services, setting out the Council’s pre-audit General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue outturn and Capital Programme for 
2017/18. 
 
Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic Finance, explained that increased demand in a 
number of service areas had led to a net draft overspend of £4.215 million. Ms 
Channell also highlighted underspends in both the Housing Revenue Account and in 
the Capital Programme in 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



Executive Board - 19.06.18 

3 

(1) To note: 
 

(a) the pre-audit revenue outturn overspend of £4.215 million for 2017/18 
as set out in paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A of the report; 

 
(b) the portfolio variances +/- £50,000 as set out in Appendix B of the 

report; 
 
(c) the discretionary rate relief granted in 2017/18 detailed in paragraph 

2.11 of the report; 
 
(d) the capital outturn as detailed in Appendix F and explanations of 

variances over £0.100 million as detailed in Appendix G of the report; 
 
(e) the additions to the Capital Programme detailed in Table 11 of the 

report; 
 
(f) the refreshed Capital Programme, including planned and proposed 

as set out in paragraph 2.18 (Tables 13 to 14) of the report; 
 

(2) To approve: 
 

(a) the movements of resources set out in paragraph 2.5 and Appendix D 
of the report; 

 
(b) the net movement on earmarked reserves, as set out in paragraph 2.7 

and Appendix E of the report; 
 
(c) the HRA outturn for 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 2.8 of the report; 
 
(d) write-offs in excess of £10,000, totalling £1.509 million where all 

options for recovery have been exhausted, as set out in paragraph 
2.10 of the report; 

 
(e) additional costs of £0.879 million in relation to various capital 

schemes set out in paragraph 2.17 of the report; 
 

(3) to note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency as set 
out in paragraph 2.3 of the report.  

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
It enables formal monitoring of progress against the 2017/18 budget and the impact of 
actual and planned management action. 

 
The approval of virements of budgets is required by corporate financial procedures.   
 
Other options considered 
 
None. 
 



Executive Board - 19.06.18 

4 

 
15  THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

 
The Board considered a report of the Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early 
Years on the development of an East Midlands Regional Adoption Agency, 
highlighting the background to the development and next steps. It was explained that 
there is a national requirement to enter into regional adoption agencies by 2020. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) agree in principle that a Regional Adoption Agency for Derby, Derbyshire, 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire councils be established to operate a 
shared adoption service; 

 
(2) agree that a detailed business case regarding this proposed model 

between the four local authorities be prepared by the strategic leads from 
each local authority, and that a further report be submitted to The 
Executive Board to agree the Business Case; 

 
(3) endorse the hosting offer made by Nottinghamshire County Council as 

the most appropriate option to progress this development; 
 
(4) agree that further work be undertaken to finalise the position regarding 

the workforce that move into the Regional Adoption Agency.  
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
All individual local authority adoption agencies are to be combined into regional 
adoption agencies (RAAs) by 2020, with a view to improving outcomes for children, 
adopters and adoptive families.  
 
The principles of regional adoption agencies are: 

 To provide all children with an adoptive family that meets their needs. 

 To ensure that those affected by adoption receive the information, support and 
advice that they need to understand their adoption journey. 

 To ensure that families are well prepared, enabled and supported to care for 
the children with plans for adoption. 

 
The aims are to ensure: 

 Early identification of children for whom adoption is the right option 

 Timely placement of children including sibling groups and older children 

 Sustainable placements with timely and appropriate support as needed 

 A sufficient range and number of adopters to meet children’s needs 

 A range of different adoptions placement types e.g. foster to adopt 

 A well performing and improving service, evidenced in the adoption scorecard, 
productivity and timeliness. 

 
The East Midlands Regional Adoption Agency (EMRAA) has made good progress in 
developing adoption functions which draw on excellent and innovative practice and  
in aligning ways of working in respect of adopter recruitment, matching and adoption 
support across the EMRAA footprint.  



Executive Board - 19.06.18 

5 

 
 
One of the key principles of the proposed model is that it will be delivered at no 
additional cost to the authorities involved. 
 
Other options considered 
 
There is a legal requirement to form the Regional Adoption Agency. A range of 
models were considered with the one proposed appearing to offer the best potential 
to meet local need. 
   
16  ADOPTION OF THE CITY'S NEW HOUSING STRATEGY 

 
The Board considered a report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning on a 
new housing strategy. The strategy set out the vision for housing over the next 3 
years and identifying housing priorities for the city via 5 key themes, addressing the 
quality and supply of both new and existing housing stock, homelessness and 
specialist housing, housing-related health improvements and communities and 
neighbourhoods. 
 
RESOLVED to adopt the new Housing Strategy. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Housing is a key issue which impacts on a range of citizen outcomes. It is important 
that the Council provides a vision for housing in the city, identifies the priorities for the 
next few years and gives a lead for the many partners with whom it works. 
 
Other options considered 
 
To not adopt a housing strategy: rejected as the document provides a clear direction for 
housing in the city and provides an opportunity for progress to be tracked. 
 
17  URGENT ITEM - APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the agenda, could be 
considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because appointments to outside bodies are required 
following recent changes to executive remits across the Council, requiring 
consideration of changes before the meeting in July 2018. 
 
The Chair introduced a report on behalf of the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Resources and Commercial Services, requesting a number of changes both 
to the list of outside bodies and to councillor representation on outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the nominations to outside bodies as set out in the 
Register outlined in Appendix A to the report. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 



Executive Board - 19.06.18 

6 

To ensure appointments to outside bodies are updated to reflect changes, that the 
bodies to which the Council makes appointments remain relevant to its business and 
to ensure that procedures are in place to maintain the register proactively and 
accurately. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Maintaining current arrangements for making appointments to outside bodies and 
adding/deleting bodies on the Register was rejected, as a more regular overview will 
be beneficial to the ongoing relevance and efficient management of appointments 
and best use of councillors’ time.  
 
 
 
  
 


